



Annual Financial Report

For the year ended 30 June 2014

Nagambie Mining Limited

ABN 42 111 587 163

Corporate Directory

NAGAMBIE MINING LIMITED

ABN 42 111 587 163

REGISTERED OFFICE & PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

533 Zanelli Road
Nagambie Vic 3608
Telephone: (03) 5794 1750
Facsimile: (03) 5794 1790
Website: www.nagambiemining.com.au
Email: info@nagambiemining.com.au

POSTAL ADDRESS

PO Box 339
Nagambie Vic 3608

DIRECTORS

Michael W Trumbull (Executive Chairman)
Geoff R Turner (Non-Executive Director – Exploration)
Kevin J Perrin (Non-Executive Director – Finance)

COMPANY SECRETARY

Alfonso M G Grillo

AUDITOR

William Buck Audit (VIC) Pty Ltd
Level 20, 181 William Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

PRINCIPAL LEGAL ADVISER

GrilloHiggins Lawyers
Level 20, 31 Queen Street
Melbourne Vic 3000
Telephone: (03) 8621 8881
Facsimile: (03) 8621 8889
www.grillohiggins.com.au

SHARE REGISTRY

Advanced Share Registry Limited
150 Stirling Highway
Nedlands WA 6009
Telephone: (08) 9389 8033
Facsimile: (08) 9389 7871

SECURITIES EXCHANGE LISTING

Nagambie Mining Limited shares are listed
on the Australian Securities Exchange
ASX code: NAG

Table of Contents

Corporate Directory	1
Directors' Report	2
Remuneration Report	6
Auditor's Independence Declaration	10
Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	11
Statement of Financial Position	12
Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Statement of Cash Flows	14
Notes to the Financial Statements	15
Director's Declaration	33
Independent Auditor's Report	34

Directors' Report

The directors of Nagambie Mining Limited submit herewith the annual financial report of the company and its controlled entities (the group) for the financial year ended 30 June 2014.

Directors

The names and particulars of the company directors in office during the financial year and until the date of this report are as follows. The directors were in office for the entire period unless stated otherwise.

Name	Particulars
<p>MICHAEL W TRUMBULL <i>Non-Executive Director</i> Appointed 28 July 2005</p> <p><i>Non-Executive Chairman</i> Appointed 20 December 2007</p> <p><i>Executive Chairman</i> Appointed 13 September 2013</p> <p>Age 64</p>	<p>Michael Trumbull has a degree in mining engineering (first class honours) from the University of Queensland and an MBA from Macquarie University. A Fellow of the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, he has over 40 years of broad mining industry experience with mines / subsidiaries of MIM, Renison, WMC, CRA, AMAX, Nicron, ACM and BCD Resources.</p> <p>From 1983 to 1991, he played a senior executive role in expanding the Australian gold production assets of ACM Gold. From 1985 to 1987, he was Project Manager and then Resident Manager of the Westonia open pit gold mine and treatment plant in Western Australia. From 1987 to 1991, he was General Manager – Investments for the ACM Group.</p> <p>From 1993 to 2011, he was a Director of the BCD Resources Group and was involved in the exploration, subsequent mine development and operation of the Beaconsfield underground gold mine in Tasmania. From 1993 to 2003, he was the sole Executive Director of BCD and, from 2003 to 2004, was the Managing Director.</p> <p><i>Other current Directorships of Listed Companies</i> None</p> <p><i>Former Directorships of Listed Companies in last three years</i> None</p>
<p>GEOFF R TURNER <i>Non-Executive Director</i> <i>Exploration</i> Appointed 20 December 2007</p> <p>Age 66</p>	<p>Geoff Turner, a geologist with a B.Sc (Hons) & M.Sc (Exploration & Mining Geology), is a Registered Professional Geoscientist and Fellow of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists (AIG). He has 30 years' experience in mineral exploration in the Lachlan Fold Belt, the Tanami, the West African Shield and the Yilgarn. Since 2000, he has managed his own exploration services company based in Bendigo, Exploration Management Services Pty Ltd, which provides field and technical services to the mineral industry.</p> <p>Geoff is a member of the Audit and Compliance Committee.</p> <p><i>Other Current Directorships of Listed Companies</i> None.</p> <p><i>Former Directorships of Listed Companies in last three years</i> None</p>

<p>KEVIN J PERRIN</p> <p><i>Non-Executive Director Finance</i> Appointed 17 September 2010</p> <p><i>Deputy Chairman</i> Appointed 20 December 2010</p> <p>Age 65</p>	<p>Kevin Perrin is a Certified Practising Accountant (CPA). Since 1 July 2012, he has been a consultant to Prowse Perrin & Twomey after having been a partner in that business for 37 years. Prowse Perrin & Twomey is a firm of CPA's located in Ballarat which conducts an accounting, taxation, audit and financial advisory practice. He is also a consultant to PPT Financial Pty Ltd, having been a director and shareholder of that company for 22 years. PPT Financial Pty Ltd is an independent investment advisory firm holding an Australian Financial Services Licence. Prior to that time, he held a personal Securities Dealers Licence and was a member of the Stock Exchange of Ballarat Limited.</p> <p>Kevin is Chairman of the Audit and Compliance Committee</p> <p><i>Other Current Directorships of Listed Companies</i> None</p> <p><i>Former Directorships of Listed Companies in last three years</i> BCD Resources NL – appointed February 2006, resigned September 2012 BCD Resources (Operations) NL - appointed February 2007, resigned September 2012</p>
--	---

Company Secretary

ALFONSO M G GRILLO BA LLB

Alfonso M G Grillo is a Partner at GrilloHiggins Lawyers. He holds a Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Law degree. Alfonso has expertise in various aspects of commercial law, including company meeting practice and corporate governance procedures, fundraising and fundraising documentation, ASX Listing Rules and mergers and acquisitions.

Alfonso advises resource industry companies in relation to mining and exploration projects, acquisition and divestment of assets, joint ventures, due diligence assessments and native title issues.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the group during the financial period was exploration for, and development of, gold, associated minerals, and construction materials in Victoria. The group is also investigating waste handling opportunities.

Review of operations

The company's principal objectives are to: (1) evaluate and develop the 100% owned oxide gold prospects on and within economic trucking distance of the Nagambie Mine, targeting a minimum of 10,000 ounces of gold production per year for 10 years; (2) develop all the construction material opportunities at the Nagambie Mine, including the sale of overburden and tailings as gravel and the commercialisation of the sand deposits; (3) develop a hard inert waste landfill operation at the Nagambie Mine; and (4) develop the 1990s water-filled open pits at the Nagambie Mine to accept construction spoil from Melbourne.

As at 30 June 2014, the company had four granted Exploration Licences, one Mining Licence, one Exploration Licence Application and one Retention Licence Application in central Victoria, covering a total area of 571.0 km². All tenements are for gold and associated minerals and are in good standing.

Wandean, 9 km north west of the Nagambie Mine, was declared a virgin gold discovery following a third-phase drilling program at the prospect.

Total revenue, principally from sales of non-gold materials, decreased by \$41,487 to \$120,930 for the 2014 financial year. The net loss before impairments and income tax benefit from R&D incentive was \$535,353 for the year \$28,528 less than the 2013 financial year loss of \$563,881. Total impairment of exploration tenements for the 2014 financial year on the Rushworth and Nagambie tenements was \$391,297. An R&D tax incentive amount of \$183,878 reduced the overall net loss for the year to \$742,772.

A total of \$1,596,852 in funding was raised by the company during the 2014 financial year. This included \$820,000 for a share placement at 2.0 cents per share in September 2013, a smaller placement of \$76,852 in February 2014 at 2.8 cents per share and finally an amount of \$700,000 was raised from a share placement at 3.3 cents per share in March 2014.

Likely Developments

During the 2015 financial year, further evaluation of the Wandean gold discovery, within the Nagambie Goldfield, and the Apollo gold deposit, within the recently acquired Clonbinane Goldfield, will be carried out. Costeaming (trenching) programs followed by surface bulk sampling programs are planned ahead of applying for mining licences.

The company intends to prepare an Environmental Management Plan (EMP) with a view to developing the 1990s water-filled open pits at the Nagambie Mine to accept construction spoil, principally potential acid sulphate materials, from Melbourne.

The company will continue to seek a landfill licence in order to develop a hard inert waste landfill operation at the Nagambie Mine.

The company will also continue to develop all the construction material opportunities at the Nagambie Mine, including the sale of overburden and tailings as gravel products and the commercialisation of the near-surface sand deposits known to exist at the Nagambie Mine.

Changes in state of affairs

There was no significant change in the state of affairs of the Group during the financial year.

Subsequent events

The following event occurred after reporting date and is of significance to the company:

In July 2014, Nagambie Mining acquired 100% of Exploration Licences 4460 and 4987 at Clonbinane. The tenements, with a total area of 218.2 km², are approximately halfway between Melbourne and Nagambie, close to the Hume Freeway. The acquisition cost was 13.0 million of the company's fully paid ordinary shares plus \$23,000 in relation to an environmental tenement bond.

On 6 August 2014 the Company announced to the ASX that 300,000 shares had been issued on conversion of a similar number of Series 1 convertible notes which would have matured on 14 September 2015.

Environmental regulations

The company's exploration and mining tenements are located in Victoria. The operation of these tenements is subject to compliance with the Victorian and Commonwealth mining and environmental regulations and legislation.

Licence requirements relating to ground disturbance, rehabilitation and waste disposal exist for all tenements held. The directors are not aware of any breaches of mining and environmental regulations and legislation during the year and up to the date of this report.

Dividends

No dividends in respect of the current financial period have been paid, declared or recommended for payment (2013:Nil).

Share options

Share options granted to directors and consultants

Options with an exercise price of \$0.10 were granted during the year to the following directors and consultants:

Michael Trumbull	4,000,000
Geoff Turner	2,000,000
Kevin Perrin	2,000,000
Alfonso Grillo	1,000,000

Shares under option or issued on exercise of options

There were no options exercised during the year. Details of issued options are included in the Remuneration Report.

Indemnification of officers and auditors

During the financial year, the company paid a premium in respect of a contract insuring the directors of the company (as named above), the company secretary, executive officers and any related body corporate against a liability incurred by a director, secretary or executive officer to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium. The company has not otherwise, during or since the end of the financial year, except to the extent permitted by law, indemnified or agreed to indemnify an officer or auditor of the company or of any related body corporate against a liability incurred as such an officer or auditor.

Directors' meetings

The following table sets out the number of directors' meetings (including meetings of committees of directors) held during the financial year and the number of meetings attended by each director (while they were a director or committee member).

During the financial year 8 board meetings and 4 audit and compliance committee meetings were held.

Directors	Board of directors		Audit and compliance committee	
	Held	Attended	Held	Attended
Michael Trumbull	8	8	-	-
Geoff Turner	8	7	4	4
Kevin Perrin	8	8	4	4

Directors' shareholdings

The following table sets out each director's relevant interest in shares, debentures, and rights or options on shares of the company or a related body corporate as at the date of this report.

Directors	Fully paid ordinary shares Number	Share options Number
Michael Trumbull	18,460,096	7,500,000
Geoff Turner	1,552,779	5,500,000
Kevin Perrin	10,809,780	5,000,000

Remuneration report (Audited)

Remuneration policy for directors and executives

Details of key management personnel

The directors and key management personnel of Nagambie Mining Limited during the financial year were:

Michael Trumbull	Executive Director
Geoff Turner	Non-Executive Director
Kevin Perrin	Non-Executive Director
Alfonso Grillo	Company Secretary

Remuneration Policy

The Board is responsible for determining and reviewing the compensation of the directors, the chief executive officer, the executive officers and senior managers of the company and reviewing the operation of the company's Employee Option Plan. This process requires consideration of the levels and form of remuneration appropriate to securing, motivating and retaining executives with the skills to manage the company's operations. The board of directors also recommends levels and form of remuneration for non-executive directors with reference to performance and when sought independent expert advice. The total sum of remuneration payable to non-executive directors shall not exceed the sum fixed by members of the company in general meeting.

In accordance with ASX Listing Rule 10.17, the current maximum aggregate compensation payable out of the funds of the company to non-executive directors for their services as directors is \$250,000. For the year ending 30 June 2014, the board resolved that the executive chairman's remuneration be set at \$150,000 (2013: \$78,750) per annum excluding superannuation and share based payments. For non-executive directors, remuneration was set at \$42,000 (2013: \$42,000) per annum excluding superannuation and share based payments. Where a director performs special duties or otherwise performs consulting services outside of the scope of the ordinary duties of a director then additional amounts will be payable.

There is no direct relationship between the company's remuneration policy and the company's performance. That is, no portion of the remuneration of directors, secretary or senior managers is 'at risk'. However, in determining the remuneration to be paid in each subsequent financial year, the board will have regard to the company's performance. Therefore, the relationship between the remuneration policy and the company's performance is indirect.

Relationship between the remuneration policy and company performance

The tables below set out summary information about the consolidated entity's earnings and movements in shareholder wealth for the five years to June 2014.

	30 June 2014 \$'000	30 June 2013 \$'000	30 June 2012 \$'000	30 June 2011 \$'000	30 June 2010 \$'000
Revenue	121	162	246	279	73
Net loss before tax	(743)	(1,355)	(473)	(420)	(985)
Net loss after tax	(743)	(1,355)	(473)	(420)	(985)

	30 June 2014	30 June 2013	30 June 2012	30 June 2011	30 June 2010
Share price at start of year	\$0.020	\$0.015	\$0.023	\$0.030	\$0.030
Share price at end of year	\$0.032	\$0.020	\$0.015	\$0.023	\$0.030
Dividends paid	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Basic earnings per share (cents)	(0.28)	(0.68)	(0.28)	(0.25)	(0.63)
Diluted earnings per share (cents)	(0.28)	(0.68)	(0.28)	(0.25)	(0.63)

Director and executive remuneration

The directors, executives and consultants detailed below received the following amounts as compensation for their services during the year:

		Short Term Benefits	Post Employment Benefits	Share Based Payment	Other LongTerm Benefits	Termination Benefits	Total
		Salary and fees	Superannuation	Options			
		€	€	€	€	€	€
Directors							
Michael Trumbull (1)	2014	163,875	-	28,000	-	-	191,875
	2013	78,750	7,088	4,300	-	-	90,138
Geoff Turner (2)	2014	236,528	3,885	14,000	-	-	254,413
	2013	135,600	3,780	4,300	-	-	143,680
Kevin Perrin (3)	2014	45,885	-	14,000	-	-	59,885
	2013	45,780	-	4,300	-	-	50,080
Colin Glazebrook (4)	2014	-	-	-	-	-	-
	2013	200,002	-	4,300	-	-	204,302
Other Key Management Personnel							
Alfonso Grillo (5)	2014	36,150	-	7,000	-	-	43,150
	2013	36,114	-	2,150	-	-	38,264
Total for Year	2014	482,438	3,885	63,000	-	-	549,323
Total for Year	2013	496,246	10,868	19,350	-	-	526,464

Apart from the contracts disclosed at (1) and (3) below there were no other contracts with management or directors in place during the 2014 and the 2013 financial years.

- (1) Michael Trumbull is employed as Executive Chairman under a Consultancy Agreement which commenced on 1 July 2013 and is ongoing. The fixed remuneration level was set at \$163,875 per annum plus provision of a motor vehicle and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses. The contract may be terminated upon giving 6 months notice by the Company or 3 months by the Consultant.
During the 2014 financial year fees of \$163,875 (2013: Nil) were paid to Cypron Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Michael Trumbull, for his services as a director of the company. During the 2013 financial year Michael Trumbull was paid director's fees of \$78,750 plus \$7,088 in superannuation for his services as a director of the company.
- (2) During the 2014 financial year Geoff Turner was paid director's fees of \$42,000 (2013: \$42,000) plus \$3,885 (2013: \$3,780) in superannuation for his services as a director of the company. The company also paid fees of \$194,528 (2013: \$93,600) to Exploration Management Services Pty Ltd (EMS), an entity controlled by Geoff Turner, for professional geological consultancy services provided by Geoff Turner and other EMS personnel. At 30 June 2014 there was an amount of \$15,333 (2013: \$10,514) owing to EMS.
- (3) During the 2014 financial year fees of \$45,885 (2013: \$45,780) were paid to Vinda Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Kevin Perrin, for his services as a director of the company.
- (4) Colin Glazebrook was employed under a contract which expired on 30 June 2013.
- (5) During the 2014 financial year fees of \$8,550 (2013: Nil) were paid to GrilloHiggins Lawyers which includes secretarial fees of \$3,000 (2013: Nil). Alfonso Grillo is a partner in the legal firm of GrilloHiggins Lawyers. During the 2014 financial year fees of \$46,505 (2013: \$114,507) were paid to TressCox Lawyers which includes secretarial fees of \$33,150 (2013: \$36,114). Alfonso Grillo was a partner in the legal firm of TressCox Lawyers. Share options were also issued to Alfonso Grillo for the provision of services as company secretary. At 30 June 2014 there was an amount of \$9,405 (2013: \$7,135) owing to GrilloHiggins Lawyers.

Shareholdings of key management personnel

	Balance 1 July 2013	Granted as remuneration	On exercise of options	Net change (1)	Balance 30 June 2014
Michael Trumbull	21,540,192	-	-	(3,080,096)	18,460,096
Geoff Turner	1,552,779	-	-	-	1,552,779
Kevin Perrin	10,809,780	-	-	-	10,809,780
Alfonso Grillo	-	-	-	-	-
Total	33,902,751	-	-	(3,080,096)	30,822,655

(1) Net change refers to on and off market acquisitions/disposals.

Executive Options

The consolidated entity has an ownership-based remuneration scheme for staff and executives (including executive and non-executive directors) of the company. In accordance with the provisions of the scheme, as approved by shareholders at a previous annual general meeting, staff and executives of the company may be granted options to purchase parcels of ordinary shares at an exercise price determined at the discretion of the board of directors.

Each share option converts into one ordinary share of Nagambie Mining Limited on exercise by the payment of 10 cents. No amounts are paid or payable by the recipient on receipt of the options. The options carry neither rights to dividends nor voting rights. Options may be exercised at any time from the date of vesting to the date of their expiry. The number of options granted is at the discretion of the board of directors of the company.

The options granted expire five years after their issue or one month after the resignation of the staff member or executive, whichever is the earlier, or as otherwise determined by the board of directors. There are 25,600,000 share options on issue under this plan, of which 24,250,000 are executive share options.

Options held at the end of the reporting period

Number of Options	Grant Date	Vesting Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price
550,000	09/07/2009	09/07/2011	09/07/2014	10 cents
2,000,000	17/12/2009	17/12/2011	17/12/2014	10 cents
4,000,000	26/11/2010	26/11/2012	26/11/2015	10 cents
400,000	11/03/2011	11/03/2013	11/03/2016	10 cents
4,400,000	30/11/2011	30/11/2011	30/11/2016	10 cents
4,750,000	31/10/2012	31/10/2012	31/10/2017	10 cents
9,500,000	3/12/2013	3/12/2013	3/12/2018	10 cents
25,600,000				

Value of options issued to directors and executives

The following grants of share-based payment compensation to directors and senior management relate to the 2014 financial year:

Name	Option series	Number granted	Number vested	% of grant vested	% of grant forfeited	% of compensation for year consisting of options
Michael Trumbull	issued 3 Dec 2013	4,000,000	4,000,000	100%	0%	14.6%
Geoff Turner	issued 3 Dec 2013	2,000,000	2,000,000	100%	0%	5.5%
Kevin Perrin	issued 3 Dec 2013	2,000,000	2,000,000	100%	0%	23.3%
Alfonso Grillo	issued 3 Dec 2013	1,000,000	1,000,000	100%	0%	16.2%

The following table summarises the value of options granted, exercised or lapsed during the 2013 financial year to directors and senior management:

Name	Value of options granted at the grant date (i)	Value of options exercised at the exercise date	Value of options lapsed at the date of lapse
	\$	\$	\$
Michael Trumbull	28,000	Nil	Nil
Geoff Turner	14,000	Nil	Nil
Kevin Perrin	14,000	Nil	Nil
Alfonso Grillo	7,000	Nil	Nil

(i) The value of options granted during the period is recognised in compensation over the vesting period of the grant, in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.

No options were exercised during the reporting period. 4,550,000 options lapsed during the reporting period.

Option holdings of key management personnel

	Balance 1 July 2013	Granted as remuneration	Options expired	Balance 30 June 2014	Vested and exercisable at 30 June 2014
Michael Trumbull	4,500,000	4,000,000	(1,000,000)	7,500,000	7,500,000
Geoff Turner	4,500,000	2,000,000	(1,000,000)	5,500,000	5,500,000
Kevin Perrin	3,000,000	2,000,000	-	5,000,000	5,000,000
Alfonso Grillo	1,500,000	1,000,000	(250,000)	2,250,000	2,250,000
Total	13,500,000	9,000,000	(2,250,000)	20,250,000	20,250,000

Non-audit services

As detailed in note 24 to the financial statements no amount has been paid to the auditor during the financial year for non-audit services.

Auditor's independence declaration

The auditor's independence declaration is attached to this directors' report.

Proceedings on behalf of the company

No person has applied for leave of court to bring proceedings on behalf of the company or intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or any part of these proceedings.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to s.298(2) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



Michael W Trumbull
Executive Chairman

Melbourne
30 September 2014

**AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE
CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 TO THE DIRECTORS OF NAGAMBIE MINING LIMITED**

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief during the year ended 30 June 2014 there have been:

- no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
- no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

William Buck

William Buck Audit (VIC) Pty Ltd
ABN: 59 116 151 136

J.C. Luckins

J.C. Luckins
Director

Dated this 30th day of September, 2014

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
& ADVISORS**

Melbourne Office
Level 20, 181 William Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Hawthorn Office
Level 1, 465 Auburn Road
Hawthorn East VIC 3123

PO Box 185, Toorak VIC 3142
Telephone: +61 3 9824 8555
williambuck.com

**Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014**

	Note	Consolidated	
		2014 \$	2013 \$
Revenue	4	120,930	162,417
Corporate expenses		(342,022)	(453,975)
Depreciation and amortisation		(9,769)	(10,184)
Employee benefits expense	4	(74,492)	(31,495)
Finance costs	4	(230,000)	(230,644)
Impairment of exploration assets	10	(391,297)	(791,300)
Loss before income tax		(926,650)	(1,355,181)
Income tax benefit	5	183,878	-
Loss for the year		(742,772)	(1,355,181)
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(742,772)	(1,355,181)
Earnings per share			
Basic and diluted earnings per share in cents	6	(0.28)	(0.68)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2014

	Note	Consolidated	
		2014 \$	2013 \$
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	14(b)	473,396	110,568
Trade and other receivables	7	94,962	35,407
Total current assets		568,358	145,975
Non-current assets			
Security deposits	8	575,215	594,231
Property, plant and equipment	9	59,708	67,619
Exploration and evaluation assets	10	6,125,364	5,591,202
Total non-current assets		6,760,287	6,253,052
Total assets		7,328,645	6,399,027
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	155,980	129,161
Provisions	16	4,132	5,613
Total current liabilities		160,112	134,774
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	15	2,300,000	2,300,000
Total non-current liabilities		2,300,000	2,300,000
Total liabilities		2,460,112	2,434,774
Net assets		4,868,533	3,964,253
Equity			
Issued capital	12	16,429,818	14,849,266
Reserves	13	208,924	142,424
Accumulated losses		(11,770,209)	(11,027,437)
Total equity		4,868,533	3,964,253

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**Statement of Changes in Equity
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014**

	Consolidated			Total \$
	Issued capital \$	Options reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$	
Balance at 1 July 2012	13,801,484	121,999	(9,672,256)	4,251,227
Shares issued during the year	1,091,618	-	-	1,091,618
Share issue costs	(43,836)	-	-	(43,836)
Recognition of share based payments	-	20,425	-	20,425
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(1,355,181)	(1,355,181)
Balance at 30 June 2013	14,849,266	142,424	(11,027,437)	3,964,253
Shares issued during the year	1,596,852	-	-	1,596,852
Share issue costs	(16,300)	-	-	(16,300)
Recognition of share based payments	-	66,500	-	66,500
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(742,772)	(742,772)
Balance at 30 June 2014	16,429,818	208,924	(11,770,209)	4,868,533

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

		Consolidated	
Note	2014 \$	2013 \$	
Cash flows from operating activities			
	56,839	123,992	
	(350,089)	(446,737)	
	29,948	38,478	
	(230,000)	(230,644)	
	183,878	-	
	(309,424)	(514,911)	
14(a)			
Cash flows from investing activities			
	(1,857)	-	
	(925,459)	(727,856)	
	19,016	-	
	-	(29,017)	
	(908,300)	(756,873)	
Cash flows from financing activities			
	-	(10,086)	
	1,596,852	1,091,618	
	(16,300)	(43,836)	
	1,580,552	1,037,696	
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents			
	362,828	(234,088)	
	110,568	344,656	
	473,396	110,568	
14(b)			

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

1. General information

Nagambie Mining Limited (the Company) is a listed for-profit public company, incorporated in Australia and operating in Victoria.

The registered office and principal place of business for the Company are located at 533 Zanelli Road, Nagambie Vic 3608.

2. Significant accounting policies

Statement of compliance

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations. The financial statements include the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Compliance with Australian Accounting Standards (AASBs) ensures that the financial statements and notes of the Group comply with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS').

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for the revaluation of certain non-current assets and financial instruments. Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for assets. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted. Comparative information where necessary has been reclassified in order to achieve consistency in presentation with amounts disclosed in the current year.

The following significant accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation and presentation of the financial statements:

(a) Going concern

For the year ended 30 June 2014 the consolidated net loss was \$742,772 (2013: \$1,355,181). The net cash outflows for operations for the year were \$309,424 (2013: \$514,911).

The Group has cancellable planned exploration expenditure under its leased tenements extending to 30 June 2015 of \$578,212 (2014: \$596,126).

The directors have assessed the current cash balances available to the entity, along with the operating and capital expenditure plans and expected obligations over the next 12 months. They are mindful of their obligations to ensure that there is adequate working capital available for operations and in this regard have detailed under 'Likely Developments' on page 4 of the Directors' Report initiatives which are being undertaken to improve Group income.

If necessary, the Group has additional capacity to meet its financial commitments through the following:

- Issue of additional shares;
- Reclaiming cash backed environmental bonds for mineral tenements with the Department of State Development, Business and Innovation Victoria and therefore foregoing any capital commitments on those tenements surrendered; and
- Scaling back its administrative and corporate costs, including a reduction in fees payable to directors as far as possible.

The directors also have a reasonable expectation that they will be able to renegotiate the terms of convertible notes of \$1 million which are due to expire in September 2015 should the Group not have sufficient working capital available to extinguish these amounts in cash. As disclosed in Note 26, subsequent to year end 300,000 convertible notes which were due to mature in September 2015 were converted to equity.

This financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to amounts and classification of liabilities that may be necessary should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (referred to as 'the Group' in these financial statements). The consolidated entity controls an entity when the consolidated entity is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group. All intra-Group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**(c) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(d) Employee benefitsShort-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be wholly settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in current liabilities in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be wholly settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in non-current liabilities, provided there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability. The liability is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(e) Financial instrumentsRecognition and initial measurement

Financial instruments, incorporating financial assets and financial liabilities, are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Financial instruments are classified and measured as set out below.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expires or the asset is transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the asset.

Classification and subsequent measurement

1. Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method

2. Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the entity's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

3. Financial liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset has been impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets will be deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of the occurrence of one or more events (a "loss event"), which has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset(s).

In the case of financial assets carried at amortised cost, loss events may include: indications that the debtors, or a group of debtors, are experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; indications that they will enter into bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; and changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

For financial assets carried at amortised cost (including loans and receivables), a separate allowance account is used to reduce the carrying amount of financial assets impaired by credit losses. After having undertaken all possible measures of recovery, if the management establishes that the carrying amount cannot be recovered by any means, at that point the written-off amounts are charged to the allowance account or the carrying amount of impaired financial assets is reduced directly if no impairment amount was previously recognised in the allowance accounts.

When the terms of financial assets that would otherwise have been past due or impaired have been renegotiated, the company recognises the impairment for such financial assets by taking into account the original terms as if the terms have not been renegotiated so that the loss events that have occurred are duly considered.

(f) Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditures in relation to each separate area of interest are recognised as an exploration and evaluation asset in the year in which they are incurred where the following conditions are satisfied:

- (i) the rights to tenure of the area of interest are current; and
- (ii) at least one of the following conditions is also met:
 - (a) the exploration and evaluation expenditures are expected to be recouped through successful development and exploration of the area of interest, or alternatively, by its sale; or
 - (b) exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest have not at the end of the reporting period reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable reserves, and active and significant operations in, or in relation to, the area of interest are continuing.

Exploration and evaluation assets are initially measured at cost and include acquisition of rights to explore, studies, exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling and associated activities and an allocation of depreciation and amortisation of assets used in exploration and evaluation activities. General and administrative costs are only included in the measure of exploration and evaluation costs where they are related directly to operational activities in a particular area of interest.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of the exploration and evaluation asset (or the cash-generating unit(s) to which it has been allocated, being no larger than the relevant area of interest) is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in previous years.

Where a decision is made to proceed with the development in respect of a particular area of interest, the relevant exploration and evaluation asset is tested for impairment and the balance will then be reclassified to capitalised development costs.

(g) Impairment of tangible assets other than exploration and evaluation assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**(h) Income tax**Current tax

Current tax is calculated by reference to the amount of income taxes payable or recoverable in respect of the taxable profit or tax loss for the period. It is calculated using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Current tax for current and prior periods is recognised as a liability (or asset) to the extent that it is unpaid (or refundable).

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is accounted for using the liability method. Temporary differences are differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and its carrying amount in the statement of financial position. The tax base of an asset or liability is the amount attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes.

In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable amounts will be available against which deductible temporary differences or unused tax losses and tax offsets can be utilised. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary differences giving rise to them arise from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities (other than as a result of a business combination) which affects neither taxable income nor accounting profit. A deferred tax liability is not recognised in relation to taxable temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, branches and associates, and interests in joint ventures except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with these investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period(s) when the asset and liability giving rise to them are realised or settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current and deferred tax for the period

Current and deferred tax is recognised as an expense or income in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, except when it relates to items credited or debited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also recognised directly in equity, or where it arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, in which case it is taken into account in the determination of goodwill or excess.

(i) Research & development tax incentive

The Research & development (R&D) tax incentive refund relates to eligible R&D activities undertaken by the group. The tax credit is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the company and the amount can be reliably measured.

(j) Leased assets

Leases are classified as finance leases when the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

(k) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the item.

Depreciation is provided on property, plant and equipment except for freehold land.

Depreciation is calculated on a diminishing value and straight line basis so as to write off the net cost amount of each asset over its expected useful life to its estimated residual value. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes recognised on a prospective basis.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant or equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit and loss.

(l) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

(m) Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Sale of Rock revenue

Revenue from the sale of rock is measured at the fair value for the consideration received or receivable. The revenue is recognised when the rock is removed from the company premises. There are no cartage expenses as the customer utilises their own assets to source and remove the rock.

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

(n) Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments with employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument at the grant date. Fair value is measured by use of the Binomial model. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of shares that will eventually vest.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with other parties are measured at the fair value of the goods and services received, except where the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

(o) Goods and services tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except:

- i. where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expense; or
- ii. for receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables. Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financial activities which are recoverable from a payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

(p) Trade and other payables

Accounts payable and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period for goods and services received by the company during the reporting period which remain unpaid. The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability.

(q) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from customers for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of business. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets. All other receivables are classified as non-current assets.

(r) Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Where there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date, the loans or borrowings are classified as non-current.

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The component of the convertible notes that exhibits characteristics of a liability is recognised as a liability in the statement of financial position, net of transaction costs.

On the issue of the convertible notes the fair value of the liability component is determined using a market rate for an equivalent non-convertible bond and this amount is carried as a non-current liability on the amortised cost basis until extinguished on conversion or redemption. The increase in the liability due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. The remainder of the proceeds are allocated to the conversion option that is recognised and included in shareholders equity as a convertible note reserve, net of transaction costs. The carrying amount of the conversion option is not remeasured in the subsequent years. The corresponding interest on convertible notes is expensed to profit or loss.

(s) Finance costs

Finance costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred, including:

- interest on the bank overdraft
- interest on short-term and long-term borrowings

(t) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimation of useful lives of assets

The company determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly as a result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down.

Employee benefits provision

As discussed in note 2(d), the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

Exploration and evaluation costs

Exploration and evaluation costs have been capitalised on the basis that the consolidated entity may commence commercial production in the future, from which time the costs will be amortised in proportion to the depletion of the mineral resources. Key judgements are applied in considering costs to be capitalised which includes determining expenditures directly related to these activities and directly allocating overheads between those that are expensed and capitalised.

In addition, costs are only capitalised that are expected to be recovered either through successful development or sale of the relevant mining interest or activities that are not at a stage that permits a reasonable estimate of the existence of economically recoverable reserves. Factors that could impact the future commercial production at the mine include the level of reserves and resources, future technology changes, which could impact the cost of mining future legal changes and changes in commodity prices. To the extent that capitalised costs are determined not to be recoverable in the future, they will be written off in the period in which this determination is made.

Management have assessed the balance of capitalised exploration costs in line with future planned exploration activities and the entity's accounting policy and have determined that impairment was necessary.

Income tax

The company is subject to income taxes in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income tax. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The consolidated entity recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on the consolidated entity's current understanding of the tax law. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the carrying amounts, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Recovery of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences only if the consolidated entity considers it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Share based payments

The consolidated entity measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using either the Binomial or Black-Scholes model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted. The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to equity-settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period but may impact profit or loss and equity.

(u) Parent entity information

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these financial statements present the results of the consolidated entity only. Supplementary information about the parent entity is disclosed in note 27.

3. New Accounting Standards for Application in Current and Future Periods

During the year the Group adopted all of the new and revised Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations applicable to its operations which became mandatory. Adoption of these standards has not materially impacted these financial statements.

The Group has not adopted new and revised Australian Accounting Standards which have not yet become mandatory. This has not materially impacted these financial statements.

4. Revenue and expenses

Consolidated	
2014	2013
\$	\$

The loss before income tax includes the following items of revenue and expenses.

(a) Revenue**Operating revenue**

Sale of non-gold materials	88,582	123,939
Other revenue		
Interest	32,348	38,478
Total revenue	120,930	162,417

(b) Expenses**Employee benefits expense**

Employee benefits	4,154	6,227
Share based payments expense	66,500	20,425
Superannuation expense	3,838	4,843
	74,492	31,495

Finance costs

Interest	230,000	230,644
----------	---------	---------

5. Income tax

(a) The tax rate used in this reconciliation is the corporate tax rate of 30%

Loss from operations	(926,650)	(1,355,181)
Prima facie tax calculated at 30% (2013: 30%)	(277,995)	(406,554)
Add tax effect of:		
- Non deductible expenses	(5,205)	(7,557)
- Share based payments	19,950	6,128
- R&D tax incentive payments	19,355	-
Less tax effect of:		
Current year tax loss not recognised	243,895	407,983
R&D tax incentive	183,878	-
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit	183,878	-

(b) The following deferred tax asset is not recognised due to the uncertainty of timing in relation to when future taxable profits will be derived.

A deferred tax asset attributable to tax losses and timing differences has not been brought to account.	3,694,993	3,535,804
---	-----------	-----------

6. Earnings per share

	Consolidated	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$

The following reflects the income and share data used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Net loss	742,772	1,355,181
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share	263,731,167	199,013,837

As discussed in Note 20, the company has issued options over its unissued share capital. These options are anti-dilutive in nature due to the company incurring losses and the share price being less than the exercise price. They therefore have not been incorporated into the diluted earnings per share calculation.

7. Receivables

Trade receivables	34,214	2,471
Other receivables	60,478	32,936
Total receivables	94,962	35,407

8. Security deposits**Non-current assets**

Security deposits - environmental bonds (i)	574,000	593,016
Security deposits - rental bonds	1,215	1,215
Total other assets	575,215	594,231

(i) Security deposits – environmental bonds

The company holds security deposits, in the form of term deposits with its banker. These are guarantees for performance conditions set by the Department of State Development, Business and Innovation Victoria on mining tenements held by the company. Those guarantees are held to cover any future rehabilitation obligations the company may have on the mining tenements. When all obligations in relation to a mining tenement are finalised the relevant guarantee will be released and associated environmental bond will be redeemed. The deposits are shown as non-current assets since it is not expected that they will be repaid during the coming 12 months. These cash deposits earn interest for the company.

9. Property, plant and equipment

	Consolidated				
	Land	Plant and equipment	Computer equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Gross carrying amount					
Balance at 1 July 2012	27,028	67,423	123,691	86,211	304,353
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 1 July 2013	27,028	67,423	123,691	86,211	304,353
Additions	-	-	1,858	-	1,858
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2014	27,028	67,423	125,549	86,211	306,211
Balance at 1 July 2012	-	(33,444)	(111,869)	(81,237)	(226,550)
Depreciation expense	-	(5,394)	(3,546)	(1,244)	(10,184)
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 1 July 2013	-	(38,838)	(115,415)	(82,481)	(236,734)
Depreciation expense	-	(4,496)	(4,340)	(933)	(9,769)
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2014	-	(43,334)	(119,755)	(83,414)	(246,503)
Net book value					
As at 30 June 2013	27,028	28,585	8,276	3,730	67,619
As at 30 June 2014	27,028	24,089	5,794	2,797	59,708

10. Exploration and evaluation assets

	Consolidated	
	2014 \$	2013 \$
Balance at beginning of the year	5,591,202	5,654,646
Exploration costs capitalised for the year	925,459	727,856
Impairment charge for the year	(391,297)	(791,300)
Balance at end of the year	6,125,364	5,591,202

During the financial year the group reassessed the recoverable value of all tenement areas of interest to which exploration costs had been capitalised and some impairment charges were deemed applicable. The impairment charge for the year was determined at the end of the financial year and was calculated on a pro-rata basis of the specific area surrendered to the total area for that tenement.

11. Trade and other payables

Trade payables	94,306	61,494
Other payables	61,674	67,667
	155,980	129,161

12 Issued capital**(a) Issued and paid capital**

Ordinary shares fully paid	16,429,818	14,849,266
----------------------------	-------------------	------------

(b) Movements in shares on issue

	Year ended 30 June 2014		Year ended 30 June 2013	
	Number of shares issued	Issued capital \$	Number of shares issued	Issued capital \$
Balance at beginning of the year	223,440,832	14,849,266	168,859,948	13,801,484
Movements during the year				
Placement 6 September 2013	41,000,000	820,000	-	-
Placement 10 February 2014	2,761,056	76,852	-	-
Placement 21 March 2014	21,212,122	700,000	-	-
Rights issue 2 October 2012	-	-	37,330,884	746,618
Share purchase plan 29 April 2013	-	-	9,750,000	195,000
Placement 23 May 2013	-	-	7,500,000	150,000
Share issue expenses	-	(16,300)	-	(43,836)
Balance at end of the year	288,414,010	16,429,818	223,440,832	14,849,266

(c) Terms and conditions of issued capital

Ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared and, in the event of winding up the company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number of and amounts paid up on the shares held.

Ordinary shares entitle their holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at a meeting of the company.

The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

Share options granted under the employee share option plan

As at 30 June 2014 there were 3,600,000 options over ordinary shares. These options were issued in accordance with the provisions of the employee share option plan to executives and senior employees (2013: 2,650,000). Of these options 3,600,000 were vested by 30 June 2014 (2013: 2,650,000).

Share options granted under the employee share option plan carry no rights to dividends and have no voting rights. Further details of the employee share option plan are contained in note 20 to the financial statements.

Other share options on issue

As at 30 June 2014 there were 22,000,000 options over ordinary shares issued to directors (2013: 18,000,000). Of these options 22,000,000 were vested by 30 June 2014 (2013: 16,000,000).

The options carry no rights to dividends and have no voting rights. Further details of these options are shown in note 20 to the financial statements.

(d) Capital management

The consolidated entity's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the consolidated entity may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The consolidated entity would look to raise capital when an opportunity to invest in a business or company was seen as value adding relative to the current company's share price at the time of the investment. The consolidated entity is not actively pursuing additional investments in the short term as it continues to integrate and grow its existing businesses in order to maximise synergies.

The consolidated entity is subject to certain financing arrangements covenants and meeting these is given priority in all capital risk management decisions. There have been no events of default on the financing arrangements during the financial year.

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged from the 30 June 2013 Annual Report.

13. Reserves

	Consolidated	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Options Reserve		
Balance at beginning of the year	142,424	121,999
Recognition of share based payments	66,500	20,425
Balance at end of the year	208,924	142,424

The options reserve represents the fair value of unvested and vested ordinary shares under option granted to directors, consultants and employees.

14 Notes to the statement of cash flows**(a) Reconciliation of loss after tax to net cash flows from operations**

Net loss for the period	(742,772)	(1,355,181)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9,768	10,184
Share option expenses	66,500	20,425
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	391,297	791,300
<i>Changes in assets and liabilities</i>		
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables	(59,555)	53
Increase/(Decrease) in creditors	26,819	15,875
Increase/(Decrease) in employee provisions	(1,481)	2,433
Net cash used in operating activities	(309,424)	(514,911)

(b) Reconciliation of cash

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:
Cash on hand and at call

473,396	110,568
473,396	110,568

15. Borrowings

Current	-	-
Non-current		
Unsecured convertible notes (i)	2,300,000	2,300,000
Total borrowings	2,300,000	2,300,000

(i) The Company has issued 3 series of Unsecured Convertible Notes for a total of \$2,300,000.

Series 1: 25 million Notes issued at 4 cents on 14 September 2010 for a total of \$1,000,000.

Series 2: 13.75 million Notes issued at 4 cents on 2 September 2011 for a total of \$550,000

Series 3: 25 million Notes issued at 3 cents on 4 May 2012 for a total of \$750,000

Each series of Convertible Note has the following terms:

- Interest is payable at 10% per annum every six months after the issue date;
- Convertible on a 1 for 1 basis into ordinary shares in the company at any time prior to the maturity date at the option of the note holder;
- Redeemable for cash in full after 5 years, if not converted;
- Unsecured but rank ahead of shareholders; and
- Protected for reorganisation events such as bonus issues and share consolidations.

16. Provisions

	Consolidated	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Current		
Employee benefits – annual leave	4,132	5,613

17. Planned exploration expenditure**(a) Planned exploration expenditure**

The amounts detailed below are the minimum expenditure required to maintain ownership of the current tenements held. An obligation may be cancelled if a tenement is surrendered.

Not longer than 1 year	578,212	596,126
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	2,235,312	1,733,754
Longer than 5 years	-	-
	2,813,524	2,329,880

(b) Capital expenditure commitments

There were no capital expenditure commitments at 30 June 2014 or 30 June 2013.

(c) Operating lease commitments

Not longer than 1 year	4,967	3,726
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	-	-
Longer than 5 years	-	-
	4,967	3,726

The above relates to a non-cancellable property lease on a house at Nagambie which is used for company business. The lease is for a 12 month period expiring in October 2014. There is no option to purchase the property at the end of the lease period.

18. Subsidiaries

<u>Name of entity</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	Ownership interest	
		2014	2013
		%	%
Parent entity			
Nagambie Mining Limited	Australia	-	-
Subsidiaries			
Nagambie Landfill Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Nagambie Developments Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100

19. Financial instruments

The board of directors is responsible for monitoring and managing the financial risk exposures of the Group, to which end it monitors the financial risk management policies and exposures and approves financial transactions and reviews related internal controls within the scope of its authority. The board has determined that the only significant financial risk exposure of the Group is liquidity. Other financial risks are not significant to the Group due to the following:

- It has no foreign exchange risk as all of its account balances and transactions are in Australian Dollars;
- It has no significant outstanding receivable balances that have a credit risk;
- Its mining operations are in the exploration phase and therefore have no direct exposure to movements in commodity prices;
- All of the interest bearing instruments are held at amortised cost which have fair values that approximate their carrying values since all cash and payables have maturity dates within one financial year. The chattel mortgage loans have repayment terms up to 1 year. Term deposits on environmental bonds and convertible notes have interest rate yields consistent with current market rates;
- All of the financing for the Group is from equity and convertible note instruments, and
- The Group has no externally imposed capital requirements.

(a) Categories of financial instruments

	Consolidated	
	2014 \$	2013 \$
Financial assets		
Security deposits and receivables	670,177	629,638
Cash and cash equivalents	473,396	110,568
Financial liabilities		
Trade and other payables	155,980	129,161
Borrowings	2,300,000	2,300,000

(b) Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, who have built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances to meet obligations as and when they fall due.

The following tables detail the company's and the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

Consolidated liabilities	Weighted average effective interest rate	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3 months to 1 year	1-5 years	5+ years
	%	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
2014						
Trade and other payables	-	155,980	-	-	-	-
Borrowings	10.00	-	77,500	152,500	2,812,500	-
		155,980	77,500	152,500	2,812,500	-
2013						
Trade and other payables	-	129,161	-	-	-	-
Borrowings	10.00	-	77,500	152,500	3,042,500	-
		129,161	77,500	152,500	3,042,500	-

20. Share-based payments

The consolidated entity has an ownership-based remuneration scheme for executives (including executive directors) of the company. In accordance with the provisions of the scheme, as approved by shareholders at a previous annual general meeting, executives with the company may be granted options to purchase parcels of ordinary shares at an exercise price determined at the discretion of the board of directors. Each executive share option converts into one ordinary share of Nagambie Mining Limited on exercise. No amounts are paid or payable by the recipient on receipt of the option. The options carry neither rights to dividends nor voting rights. Options may be exercised at any time from the date of vesting to the date of their expiry. The number of options granted is at the discretion of the board of directors. The options granted expire five years after their issue, or one month after the resignation of the executive, whichever is the earlier. There is a total of 25,600,000 (2013: 20,650,000) options on issue. Of these 3,600,000 (2013: 2,650,000) have been issued to executives and employees and the balance of 22,000,000 (2013: 18,000,000) have been issued to directors as approved by shareholders.

Information with respect to the number of all options granted including executive options is as follows:

	30 June 2014		30 June 2013	
	Number of options	Exercise price	Number of options	Exercise price
Balance at beginning of period	20,650,000	10 cents	15,900,000	10 cents
granted during year	9,500,000	10 cents	4,750,000	10 cents
lapsed or exercised	(4,550,000)	10 cents	-	-
Balance at end of period	25,600,000	10 cents	20,650,000	10 cents

Options held at the end of the reporting period

Number of options	Grant date	Vesting date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Fair value at grant date
550,000	09/07/2009	09/07/2011	09/07/2014	10 cents	1.30 cents
2,000,000	17/12/2009	17/12/2011	17/12/2014	10 cents	1.30 cents
4,000,000	26/11/2010	26/11/2012	26/11/2015	10 cents	0.60 cents
400,000	11/03/2011	11/03/2013	11/03/2016	10 cents	0.60 cents
4,400,000	30/11/2011	30/11/2011	30/11/2016	10 cents	0.51 cents
4,750,000	31/10/2012	31/10/2012	31/10/2017	10 cents	0.43 cents
9,500,000	3/12/2013	3/12/2013	3/12/2018	10 cents	0.70 cents
25,600,000					

(i) **Exercised during the financial year**

There were no options exercised during the financial year

(ii) **Equity-settled employee benefits reserve**

The equity-settled employee benefits reserve arises on the grant of share options to executives and senior employees under the employee share option plan. Amounts are transferred out of the reserve and into issued capital when the options are exercised.

The weighted average fair value of the share options granted during the financial year is \$0.0070 (2013: \$0.0043). Options were priced using a binomial option pricing model. Where relevant, the expected life used in the model has been adjusted based on management's best estimate for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions (including the probability of meeting market conditions attached to the option), and behavioural considerations. Expected volatility is based on the historical share price volatility over the past 3 years. The options may not be exercised early, executives and senior employees are not able to exercise the options before vesting date.

Inputs into the model	Options
Grant date	3/12/2013
Options Issued	9,500,000
Share price at grant date	\$0.026
Exercise price	\$0.10
Expected volatility	75%
Option life	5 years
Dividend yield	Nil
Risk free interest rate	3.25%
Vesting date	3/12/2013

21. Key management personnel compensation

	Consolidated	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits	482,438	496,246
Post-employment benefits	3,885	10,868
Other long-term benefits	-	-
Termination benefits	-	-
Share-based payment	63,000	19,350
	549,323	526,464

(a) Remuneration options: granted and vested during the period

There were 9,500,000 options issued during the reporting period relating to key management personnel (2013: 4,750,000).

(b) Shares issued on exercise of remuneration options

No shares were issued on the exercise of remuneration options during the reporting period relating to key management personnel (2013: Nil).

(c) Option holdings of key management personnel

Year ended 30 June 2014	Opening Balance 1 July 2013	Granted as remuneration	Options exercised expired or transferred out	Closing Balance 30 June 2014	Vested and exercisable at 30 June 2014
Michael Trumbull	4,500,000	4,000,000	(1,000,000)	7,500,000	7,500,000
Geoff Turner	4,500,000	2,000,000	(1,000,000)	5,500,000	5,500,000
Kevin Perrin	3,000,000	2,000,000	-	5,000,000	5,000,000
Colin Glazebrook	6,000,000	-	(6,000,000)	-	4,000,000
Alfonso Grillo	1,500,000	1,000,000	(250,000)	2,250,000	2,250,000
Total	19,500,000	9,000,000	(8,250,000)	20,250,000	24,250,000

Year ended 30 June 2013	Opening Balance 1 July 2012	Granted as remuneration	Options exercised expired or transferred out	Closing Balance 30 June 2013	Vested and exercisable at 30 June 2013
Michael Trumbull	3,500,000	1,000,000	-	4,500,000	4,500,000
Geoff Turner	3,500,000	1,000,000	-	4,500,000	4,500,000
Kevin Perrin	2,000,000	1,000,000	-	3,000,000	3,000,000
Colin Glazebrook	5,000,000	1,000,000	-	6,000,000	6,000,000
Alfonso Grillo	1,000,000	500,000	-	1,500,000	1,500,000
Total	15,000,000	4,500,000	-	19,500,000	19,500,000

21. Key management personnel compensation (continued)**(d) Shareholdings of key management personnel**

Year ended 30 June 2014 Ordinary shares	Balance 1 July 2013	Granted as remuneration	On exercise of options	Net change (1)	Balance 30 June 2014
Michael Trumbull	21,540,192	-	-	(3,080,096)	18,460,096
Geoff Turner	1,552,779	-	-	-	1,552,779
Kevin Perrin	10,809,780	-	-	-	10,809,780
Total	33,902,751	-	-	(3,080,096)	30,822,655

Year ended 30 June 2013 Ordinary shares	Balance 1 July 2012	Granted as remuneration	On exercise of options	Net change (1)	Balance 30 June 2013
Michael Trumbull	17,265,192	-	-	4,275,000	21,540,192
Geoff Turner	602,084	-	-	950,695	1,552,779
Kevin Perrin	7,544,834	-	-	3,264,946	10,809,780
Colin Glazebrook*	779,167	-	-	(779,167)	-
Total	26,191,277	-	-	7,711,474	33,902,751

(1) Net change refers to on and off market acquisitions/disposals.

* Colin Glazebrook resigned as a director on 30 June 2013

All equity transactions with key management personnel other than those arising from the exercise of options have been entered into on terms and conditions no more favourable than those the entity would have adopted if dealing at arm's length.

22. Related party transactions**(a) Transactions with key management personnel and related parties**

The company paid consulting fees of \$163,875 (2013: Nil) to Cypron Pty Ltd, an entity associated with Michael Trumbull. The company paid consulting fees of Nil (2013: \$78,750) to Michael Trumbull for directors fees.

The company paid consulting fees of \$194,528 (2013: \$93,600) to Exploration Management Services Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Geoff Turner.

The company paid consulting fees of \$45,885 (2013: \$45,780) to Vinda Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Kevin Perrin.

The company paid consulting fees of Nil (2013: \$200,002) to Glazco Consultants Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Colin Glazebrook.

The company paid fees of \$8,550 (2013: Nil) to GrilloHiggins Lawyers which includes secretarial fees of \$3,000 (2013: Nil). Alfonso Grillo is a partner in the legal firm of GrilloHiggins Lawyers.

The company also paid fees of \$46,505 (2013: \$114,507) to TressCox Lawyers which includes secretarial fees of \$33,150 (2013: \$36,114). Alfonso Grillo was a partner in the legal firm of TressCox Lawyers.

All transactions between related parties were on normal terms and conditions no more favorable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

As at 30 June 2014 the Group owed trade payables to related parties of its key management personnel totaling \$24,738 (2013: \$17,649). These liabilities were unsecured and payable at call and had no interest-bearing terms.

23. Segment information

The Group operates in one principal geographical area – in Australia. The Group carries out exploration for, and development of gold associated minerals and construction materials in the area.

24. Remuneration of auditors

	Consolidated	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Auditor of the parent entity		
Audit or review of the financial report	20,020	20,020
Other non-audit services – taxation related	-	-
	20,020	20,020

The auditor of Nagambie Mining Limited is William Buck Audit (Vic) Pty Ltd.

25. Contingent liabilities

Apart from the matter described in Note 8 Nagambie Mining Limited has no contingent liability as at 30 June 2014.

26. Subsequent events

The following event occurred after reporting date and is of significance to the company:

In July 2014, Nagambie Mining acquired 100% of Exploration Licences 4460 and 4987 at Clonbinane. The tenements, with a total area of 218.2 km², are approximately halfway between Melbourne and Nagambie, close to the Hume Freeway. The acquisition cost was 13.0 million of the company's fully paid ordinary shares plus \$23,000 in relation to an environmental tenement bond.

On 6 August 2014 the Company announced to the ASX that 300,000 shares had been issued on conversion of a similar number of Series 1 convertible notes which would have matured on 14 September 2015.

27. Parent entity disclosures

The following information are the disclosures pertaining to the parent entity:

	Parent	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Current assets	568,358	145,975
Total assets	7,328,645	6,399,027
Current liabilities	160,112	134,774
Total liabilities	2,460,112	2,434,774
Issued capital	16,429,818	14,849,266
Options reserve	208,924	142,424
Accumulated losses	(11,770,209)	(11,027,437)
Loss	(742,772)	(1,355,181)
Total comprehensive income	(742,772)	(1,355,181)

There were no contingent liabilities and commitments of the parent entity not otherwise disclosed in the consolidated financial statements. Guarantees of the Company are discussed at note 8.

Directors' Declaration

The directors declare that:

- (a) in the directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable;
- (b) in the directors' opinion, the attached financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including compliance with accounting standards which, as stated in accounting policy note 2 to the financial statements, constitutes explicit and unreserved compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards and giving a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the company and the consolidated entity; and
- (c) the directors have been given the declarations required by s.295A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to s.295(5) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



Michael W Trumbull
Executive Chairman

Melbourne
30 September 2014

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF NAGAMBIE MINING LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Report on the Financial Report

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Nagambie Mining Limited (the Company) on pages 11 to 31, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration of the company and the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the financial year.

Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In Note 2, the directors also state, in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, that the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS

Melbourne Office
Level 20, 181 William Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Hawthorn Office
Level 1, 465 Auburn Road
Hawthorn East VIC 3123

PO Box 185, Toorak VIC 3142
Telephone: +61 3 9824 8555
williambuck.com

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF NAGAMBIE MINING LIMITED
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES (CONT)**

Auditor's Opinion

In our opinion:

- a) the financial report of Nagambie Mining Limited on pages 11 to 31 is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
 - i. giving a true and fair view of the Company and consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2014 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
 - ii. complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and
- b) the financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 2.

Inherent Uncertainty Regarding Continuation as a Going Concern

Without qualification to the opinion expressed above, attention is drawn to the following matter. As a result of the matters described in the going concern paragraph in Note 2 to the financial statements, there is inherent uncertainty whether the consolidated entity will be able to continue as a going concern and therefore whether it will realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

Report on the Remuneration Report

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 6 to 8 of the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 2014. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

Auditor's Opinion

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Nagambie Mining Limited for the year ended 30 June 2014, complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Matters Relating to the Electronic Presentation of the Audited Financial Report

This auditor's report relates to the financial report of Nagambie Mining Limited for the year ended 30 June 2014 included on company's web site. The company's directors are responsible for the integrity of the company's web site. We have not been engaged to report on the integrity of the company's web site. The auditor's report refers only to the financial report. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from these statements. If users of this report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from electronic data communications they are advised to refer to the hard copy of the audited financial report to confirm the information included in the audited financial report presented on this web site.

William Buck

William Buck Audit (VIC) Pty Ltd

ABN: 59 116 151 136

J.C. Luckins

J.C. Luckins
Director

Dated this 30th day of September, 2014